MITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR DISTRICT DESCLAMBIASCHOLD 5-1383

Document #1579905

Filed: 10/23/	UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS		
	FLED OCT 2 3 2015		
Г ОГ АРРЕ			

CLERK

OCT 2 3 2015

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT RECEIVED FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,

Petitioner,

V.

Case No. 15-1383

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL **PROTECTION AGENCY,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RIGINA Pursuant to Section 307(b)(1) of the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1), Section 702 of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702, and Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure, the Association of American Railroads ("AAR") hereby petitions this Court to review the final action of the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency in promulgating a final rule entitled "Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units," published in the Federal Register at 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).

Respectfully submitted,

Date: <u>October 23, 2015</u>

Kathryn D. Kirmayer General Counsel

Evelyn R. Nackman Associate General Counsel

Association of American Railroads 425 3rd Street SW Washington, DC 20024 (202) 639-2100

Page 3 of 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to Rule 15(c) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, I hereby certify that EPA and DOJ have agreed to email service in lieu of mail or hand-delivery service and that I have this day caused the foregoing "Petition for Review by the Association of American Railroads " and "Corporate Disclosure Statement" to be served via email upon the following:

Eric Hostetler (ENRD): EHostetler@enrd.usdoj.gov

Norman Rave (ENRD): NRave@enrd.usdoj.gov

Scott Jordan (EPA): Jordan.scott@epa.gov

Howard Hoffman (EPA): hoffman.howard@epa.gov

Date: <u>October 23, 2015</u>

Kathryn D. Kirmayer General Counsel Association of American Railroads 425 3rd Street SW Washington, DC 200024 (202) 639-2100

USCA Case #15-1383 Document #1579905 St. ALS GRUNT DE ARREALS ON DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT	Filed: 10/23 /2015 Page 4 of 6 UNITED STATES COURT OF AFFEAT FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CITICAT
QCI 23 2015 IN THE UNITED STATES OF FOR THE DISTRICT OF C	OURT OF APPEALS OLUMBIA CIRCUIT
RECEIVED	CLERK
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN) RAILROADS,)	6 ^{3,9}
Petitioner,)	Case No. 15-1383
v.)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL) PROTECTION AGENCY,	
Respondent.	

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

- The Association of American Railroads ("AAR") submits the following corporate disclosure statement pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.
- 2. AAR is a nonprofit trade association whose members include all of the Class I freight railroads (the largest freight railroads), as well as some smaller freight railroads and Amtrak. AAR represents its member railroads in proceedings before Congress, the courts, and administrative agencies in matters of common interest, such as the issues that are the subject matter of this litigation.
- 3. AAR is a "trade association" within the meaning of Circuit Rule 26.1(b). It has no parent corporation, and no publicly held company owns a 10 percent or greater interest in AAR.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: <u>October 23, 2015</u>

Kathryn D. Kirmayer General Counsel

Evelyn R. Nackman Associate General Counsel

Association of American Railroads 425 3rd Street SW Washington, DC 20024 (202) 639-2100 UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OCT 2 3 2015

RECEIVED

Document #1579905



Filed: 1	DI FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMDIA CIRCUIT		
	FILED	OCT 2 3 2015	
		CLERK	

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS 425 Third St., S.W. Suite 1000 Washington, D.C. 20024

Kathryn D. Kirmayer General Counsel Phone: (202) 639-2508 E-Mail: <u>kkirmayer@aar.org</u>

October 23, 2015

Via hand-delivery

Mr. Mark J. Langer, Clerk United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit 333 Constitution Ave, NW Room 5205 Washington, DC 20001

15-1383

Re: Association of American Railroads' Petition for Review

Dear Mr. Langer:

Enclosed please find an original and four copies of Association of American Railroads' Petition for Review.

Also enclosed is a receipt copy to be stamped and returned.

Thank you very much for your assistance with this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

ORIGINAL

Sincerely,

Kathryn D. Kirmayer